COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC HYDEN-LESLIE WATER)	
DISTRICT'S UNACCOUNTED-FOR WATER LOSS) CASE	NO.
REDUCTION PLAN, SURCHARGE AND) 2020-0	0340
MONITORING)	

ORDER

Hyden-Leslie County Water District (Hyden-Leslie District) filed a motion on May 29, 2024, requesting the Commission to accept its responses to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information (Staff's Second Request) filed after the Commission's deadline. Pursuant to Staff's Second Request filed on May 9, 2024, Hyden-Leslie District's responses to the requests were due on May 28, 2024.

Hyden-Leslie District filed its responses to Staff's Second Request concurrently with its motion on May 29, 2024. In the motion, Hyden-Leslie District stated that its General Manager worked diligently to assist counsel in responding to the requests, but it experienced severe thunderstorms on May 26, 2024, damaging district facilities and disrupting water service to its customers. As a result, Hyden-Leslie District's General Manager was busy attending to restoration of water service and was unavailable to confer with counsel to finalize the response until May 29, 2024. Hyden-Leslie District requested the responses be accepted as filed, one day past the deadline.

¹ Staff's Second Request (Ky. PSC May 9, 2024).

The Commission, having considered Hyden-Leslie District's motion, finds that, given the weather event and disruption of service to Hyden-Leslie District and Hyden-Leslie District's efforts to respond to those requests, good cause exists to accept the responses to Staff's Second Request filed on May 29, 2024.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Hyden-Leslie District's motion for an extension is granted.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

JUN 12 2024

rce

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Minds G. Shidwell

Executive Director

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Hyden-Leslie County Water District 356 Wendover Road Hyden, KY 41749

*L.J. Turner Hyden-Leslie County Water District 356 Wendover Road Hyden, KY 41749